D	#
2 1002	,

FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)	RECOI	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	10	1362431
To the Honorable Comm		ease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ie	04-26-2000	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
u ,	.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #2	•
Virtek, Inc		Name: General Electric Capital Corporation as Sensor Agent Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? O Yes W No	Internal Address:
Nature of conveyance:		Street Address: 335 Madrson Avenue, 12th Flow
Assignment	Merger Change of Name	City: NY State: NY ZIP 10017
Execution Date:		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes □ No
4. Application number(s) or patent n	umber(s): see attae.	hed schedule
If this document is being filed tog	ether with a new application	n, the execution date of this application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)
	Additional numbers att	
 Name and address of party to wh concerning document should be r 		6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Patty Del Ris		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$340.00
Internal Address: Clifford Cha	nne Regers & Wells	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: / New York	Plaza, 39th Floor	Deposit account number:
City: ハイ State: ハイ Z	1P: 10004	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
of the original document.	belief, the foregoing inform	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
Name of Person Signing	Jan Compa	4/21/00
Name of Person Signing	SHgn √	iature v Date
9/2000 JSHABAZZ 00000032 4912522	Total number of	f pages comprising cover sheet, attachments, and document: 5
C:581 240.00 Q	")	
		required cover sheet information to:

Washington, D.C. 20231

SCHEDULE I PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT PATENT REGISTRATIONS

Patent No.	Issued	Title
4,912,522	03/27/90	Light driven remote system and power supply
4,914,522	04/30/90	Reproduction and enlarging imaging system and method using a pulse
4,999,651	03/21/91	Multi-color recorder with plural ink jets and reservoirs co- mounted on a carriage, each reservoir containing a sub- reservoir in communication with an ink supply conduit
5,376,959	12/27/94	Spray painter with removable supply cradle
5,434,604	07/18/95	Spray-painting system with automatic color calibration
5,828,388	11/27/98	Spray Head for a computer-controlled image reproduction system

Nyc-1/46330/02 - 4 - 100390/00017

VUTEK INC. PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of April 24, 2000 is entered into by and between VUTEK INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") and GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, a New York corporation, for itself and in its capacity as Senior Agent for Senior Lenders ("Senior Agent").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof among Grantor, as borrower, Senior Agent, the other Persons who are Credit Parties, GECC Capital Markets Group, Inc. and the financial institutions listed therein as Lenders (as it may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), the Senior Lenders agreed to make available to Grantor, upon the terms and conditions thereof, certain senior revolving and term credit facilities of up to \$115,000,000 in the aggregate;

WHEREAS, Senior Agent and Senior Lenders are willing to make the Loans to be made by Senior Lenders as provided for in the Credit Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall have executed and delivered to Senior Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of Senior Lenders, that certain Security Agreement dated as of the date herewith (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Senior Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of Senior Lenders, this Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. **Defined Terms**. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in Annex A to the Credit Agreement.
- 2. Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral. To secure the payment of the Senior Obligations, Grantor hereby grants to Senior Agent, on behalf of itself and Senior Lenders, a continuing first priority security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):
 - (a) all its Patents and Patent Licenses to which Grantor is a party including those referred to on Schedule I hereto;

Nyc-1/46330/02 100390/00017

- (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; and
- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Patent or any Patent licensed under any Patent License.
- 3. **Security Agreement**. The security interests granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Senior Agent, on behalf of itself and Senior Lenders, pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Senior Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

VUTEK INC.

Name:

Title:

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION

By:

Title

JANET SILVERMAN
DULY AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF GRANTOR

STATE OF NEW YORK

the free act and deed of said corporation.

RECORDED: 05/04/2000

COUNTY OF NEW YORK)
On this 24 day of April	, 2000 before me personally appeared Douglas P. Kash,
proved to me on the basis of s	satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the foregoing
instrument on behalf of VUTI	EK INC., who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he/she is
an authorized officer of said c	corporation, that the said instrument was signed on behalf of said

corporation as authorized by its Board of Directors and that he/she acknowledged said instrument to be

) ss.

Patricea M Del Rio

Notary Public

PATRICIA M. DEL RIO
NO. 01 DE6002871
Qualified in Queens County
On File in New York County
Commission Expires March 20, 2002

Nyc-1/46330/02 - 3 - 100390/00017